
PONTIAC CITY HISTORIC DISTRICT 
TUESDAY – AUGUST 11, 2020 - 6:00 P.M.

 – 1s t  FLOOR  47450 WOODWARD AVENUE – PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 

AAAGGGEEENNNDDDAAA
CALL TO ORDER:
ROLL CALL:
COMMUNICATIONS:
MINUTES FOR REVIEW:  
HISTORIC DISTRICT REVIEW: 

5.1.  HDC 20-08 

5.2. HDC 20-19 

Address 64 N Saginaw Parcel Number 64-14-29-434-021Applicant Matthew RonanHistoric District DowntownProposed Application Brick Façade Improvements

Address 592 E. MontcalmParcel Number 64-14-21-259-011Applicant Wallside WindowsHistoric District GM Modern HousingProposed Application Window Replacement



5.1. HDC 20-22 
 
 
 
 
 

5.1. HDC 20-23 
 
 
 
 

6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 
7. NEW BUSINESS:  
8. PUBLIC COMMENTS: 

Address 39 Ivy St.Parcel Number  64-14-21-329-017 Applicant  Board Of Appeals Historic District GM Modern HousingProposed Application  Request for Demolition 

Address  124 OliverParcel Number  64-14-21-331-016 Applicant  Board Of Appeals Historic District  GM Modern Housing Proposed Application  Request for Demolition 



CITY OF PONTIAC
Department of Building Safety & PlanningPLANNING DIVISION

Mayor Deirdre Waterman
AUGUST 10, 2020 

TO: HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION
FROM: DONOVAN SMITH, CITY PLANNER PLANNING DIVISION 
SUBJECT: HDC 20-08 HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION64 N SAGINAWDOWNTOWN HISTORIC DISTRICT 

Please be advised that the City of Pontiac Planning Divison has conducted a technical review on Historic District Application (HDC 20-08), for the renovation of the façade at 64 N. Saginaw. The applicant’s proposal before the Historic District Commissions is for the replacement of repair of the failing façade, identified in a 2019 enclosure assessment of the structure, which has been determined that the existing brick veneer has become separated from the back-up wall, and poses a safety hazard. 
The applicant is proposing a cementitious panel system on the second and third floors of the building. The proposed structure system to support the new cladding will be a combination of structural tubes and metal studs between the new cladding and the existing back-up walls. This system transfers the wind loads and gravity loads of the cladding directly to the building’s steel structural frame without relying on the existing back-up walls for support. 
The proposed options are as follows: 
Option A shows a brick-patterned panel. The panels are tongue and groove and are mounted to the back-up framing with internal clips. Please see the manufacturer’s brochure attached. 
Option B shows a smooth fiber-cement product that is attached to the building with exposed fasteners and open joints. Please see the manufacturer’s brochure attached. 
Existing Brick – The existing brick veneer will remain on the first floor up to the second floor window sill. The veneer will be re-anchored to improve its attachment to the back-up walls. If additional funds become available, McLaren Healthcare may elect to reconstruct the first floor masonry to match the existing façade but with the goal to add insulation and a more robust back-up wall. 
Windows & Doors – Existing doors and windows will remain. There are three locations on the current Huron Street elevation and five locations on the current Saginaw Street elevation where the previous masonry recladding project omitted window openings. We are proposing to add new aluminum framing and opaque spandrel glass at these locations to make the opening locations in the elevations more consistent with the original window arrangement. 
Signage and Clock - The illuminated sign and the clock at the corner of the building have been salvaged and will be reinstalled on the new cladding. 



47450 Woodward Ave PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 48342-5009
TELEPHONE:  (248) 758-3700 FAX:  (248) 758-3750

Per the Guidelines for Siding Replacement in the Historic Districts, as follows;
SIDING REPLACEMENT CRITERIA 
In applying the City’s Historic District Commission review criteria, proposed siding replacements do not meet the following: 74-55 (b)(1) “historical or architectural value and significance of the structure…to the surroundingarea” will be impacted with the installation of new siding that does not match the appearance of the original siding and these changes impact the appearance of the structure in relationship to other buildings in the area and will have an impact on the overall historic integrity of the district;

74-55 (b)(2) “relationship of the exterior architectural features…to the rest of the structure” will beimpacted by the new siding as the new siding often significantly differs in width of board, profileof the individual clapboard, flatness of the material, lack of diversity in the material, sheen, andother visual characteristics which impacts the overall appearance of the structure;
74-55 (b)(3) “general compatibility of exterior design” will be negatively affected by the proposedwork as it will impact the original exterior design of the home.  Exterior cladding is integral tothe overall design of the building and exterior cladding selection is often a key part of thearchitect’s or designer’s building design process;

74-55 (b)(5) “avoid, where possible, the removal or alteration of any historic building materials” –the proposed replacement siding will remove historic building materials and is not what wasoriginal to the building;

74-55 (b)(7) “where reasonably possible, will repair rather than replace deteriorated architecturalfeatures and where replacement is necessary, whether such replacement is similar incomposition and texture…and reasonably accurate duplication of the architectural feature”requires repair over replacement and replacement materials must match composition, textureand detail of original where vinyl or aluminum siding does not meet this criteria;
74-55 (b) (11) “alteration will be done in such a manner as to not impair the essential form andintegrity of the structure” - proposed new exterior cladding will impact the overall essentialform of the structure by changing an important character defining feature, its exterior claddingand replacement of the exterior cladding damages the building’s overall historic integrity.



47450 Woodward Ave PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 48342-5009
TELEPHONE:  (248) 758-3700 FAX:  (248) 758-3750

Based on the technical review of the Historic District Preservation Ordinance, Historic District Guidelines, and Zoning Ordinance, the recommendation of the Planning Division is to approve (HDC 20-08), the issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness for the proposed  Brick Façade Improvement options as proposed at 64 N Saginaw.   

For the Historic District Commission to approve new siding, the applicant must provide evidence that:  1) the siding cannot be repaired; or 2) the historic siding has already been removed from the structure and is not still underneath the newer material.  These requirements will allow the Commission to ensure compliance with review criteria #5 and #7 that prevents damage to historic building materials.     
SIDING TREATMENT REQUIREMENTS The Historic District Commission will authorize the approval of siding work under the following conditions, in order of desirability:   1) Repair/Uncovering of Existing Siding/Shakes2) Replacement of original historic materials with materials that matcha. Use of the same materialsb. Matching existing configuration – for example, clapboard on the first floor and cedarshakes on the second floor3) Replacement of original damaged materials or removal of vinyl or aluminum siding andreplacement with cement board products (like Hardie Board) that mimic the width and patternof the original materials
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August 5, 2020
City of Pontiac
Historic District Commission
c/o City Hall
47450 Woodward Avenue
Pontiac, MI 48342
Transmitted via email: Matthew.Ronan@mclaren.org (PDF file)
RE: McLaren Healthcare Exterior Recladding

64 N. Saginaw Street
Pontiac MI 48342
SME Project Number: 082450.01

To the Commission:
This letter is provided to supplement the permit application for the renovation of
the façade at 64 N. Saginaw Street, included work on both the Saginaw Street,
and Huron Street frontages.
In 2019, an enclosure assessment of the 64 N. Saginaw Street building
determined that the brick veneer had become separated from the back-up wall
and posed a potential safety hazard.  McLaren Healthcare, the building owner, is
taking action to remove the unstable masonry veneer on the upper two floors and
to reinforce the remaining masonry. The information provided below describes
the background of the project and materials and components proposed for the
renovation work.  Please refer to the color elevations provided illustrating the
recladding options.
Sincerely,
SME 

Eric A. Murrell, RA CCS BECxP, CxA+BE Amanda Cassidy, RA CDT AIA
Senior Consultant Senior Project Consultant
Attachments: Fiber-Cement Cladding Brochures

Color Elevations Option A and Option B
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BACKGROUND 

The 64 N. Saginaw building is at
the Oakland County Pioneer Historical Society, we found it was once the Kresge Five and Dime which 
once was the 20th

The building as it stands today has been through multiple changes and expansions to the south.  The 
history of changing aesthetic tastes, attitudes, and uses over a period of time.  Although we do not have 
the original construction date it appears to have details from the early nineteenth century.  
Based on our conversations with the Historical Society, the brick veneer façade we see today was added 

riginal terra cotta 
was removed.  So far, during demolition activities, we have only found one small area along the north 
east corner where the terra cotta still remains. Our plan during the renovation is to preserve the original 
façade materials as much as possible although we will have to attach the new system through at some 
points.  

    PHOTO NOS.
the building after expansion (right photo).

PHOTO NO. 3:  Pho
terra cotta has yet been found.
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FAÇADE MATERIALS 

NEW CLADDING AND SUPPORT 
We are proposing a cementitious panel system on the second and third floors of the building.  There are 
through color, but color and texture selections for these products are limited.  They provided excellent 
weatherabilty and speed of erection.
Option A shows a brick-patterned panel.  The panels are tongue and groove and are mounted to the 
back-up
Option B shows a smooth fiber-cement product that is attached to the building with exposed fasteners 
and open joints.  Please see the manufacturer s brochure attached.
The proposed structure to support the new cladding will be a combination of structural tubes and metal 
studs between the new cladding and the existing back-up walls.  This system transfers the wind loads 
and gravity loads of the cladding directly to the buildi
existing back-up walls for support.
As we stated above -cotta cladding on the 
northeast corner of the building. There may also be a small amount of this cladding at the southwest 
corner but it appears to be a different panel system.  These historic materials will remain in place behind 
the new cladding system, although it will be necessary to make openings to access the steel frame for the 
attachment of the new structure.  These openings will be limited to only what is necessary for the new 
attachments.  
EXISTING BRICK 
The existing brick veneer will remain on the first floor up to the second floor window sill.  The veneer will 
be re-anchored to improve its attachment to the back-up walls. 
If additional funds become available, McLaren Healthcare may elect to reconstruct the first floor masonry 
to match the existing façade but with the goal to add insulation and a more robust back-up wall.
WINDOWS AND DOORS 
Existing doors and windows will remain.  
There are three locations on the current Huron Street elevation and five locations on the current Saginaw 
Street elevation where the previous masonry recladding project omitted window openings.  We are 
proposing to add new aluminum framing and opaque spandrel glass at these locations to make the 
opening locations in the elevations more consistent with the original window arrangement.
SIGNAGE AND CLOCK  
The illuminated sign and the clock at the corner of the building have been salvaged and will be reinstalled 
on the new cladding.  
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MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENTS 
Existing wall-mounted street level lighting will be re-installed. 
Sheet metal trim around the window opening and along the top of the parapet wall will be dark bronze 
color to match the existing windows.  
Door and window opening perimeters will be made weathertight with new sealants.





















CITY OF PONTIAC
Department of Building Safety & PlanningPLANNING DIVISION

Mayor Deirdre Waterman
AUGUST 10, 2020 

TO: HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION
FROM: DONOVAN SMITH, CITY PLANNER PLANNING DIVISION 
SUBJECT: HDC 20-19 HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION592 E. MONTCALMWINDOW REPLACEMENTGM MODERN HISTORIC DISTRICT 

Please be advised that the City of Pontiac Planning Divison has conducted a technical review on Historic District Application (HDC 20-19), for the replacement of aluminum, wood, and vinyl windows in the home located at 592 E. Montcalm, submitted by the applicant Wallside Windows, on behalf of the property owner Jacob Pattenaude. The applicant is requesting approval to replace seven picture windows with double-hung vinyl windows.   
The historic district commission is required to review any plans and/or building elevations affecting the exterior appearance of a historic site or any proposed or existing structure located with a historic district.   This review includes landscaping changes on sites with the historic districts.  No permit for new construction, alteration, repair, moving, or demolition for such work may be granted until the commission has approved such plans and/or elevations in consideration of the ordinance guidelines provided in Section 74-55 (b) (1)-(11) of the Pontiac’s Municipal Code.   We have attached a copy of these guidelines to this letter for your reference.  The code also allows the commission to utilize the U.S. Secretary of the Interior’s Standard’s for Rehabilitation as review criteria.   
It is important to note these guidelines permit the historic district to consider “any other factor, including aesthetic, which it deems pertinent” [see Section 74-55 (b) (4)].  The historic district commission must approve, approve with conditions, or deny the plans.  Afterwards, the approved plans must be transmitted to the building safety division and/or planning commission, as may be applicable. 
In applying the City’s preservation review standards, the proposed projects meets the following applicable standards:    

74-55 (b)(1) “historical or architectural value and significance of the structure…and its relationshipto the historical value of the surrounding area” Meets The Standard 
74-55 (b)(2) “relationship of the exterior architectural features of the structure or object to the restof the structure or object” Meets the Standard –



47450 Woodward Ave PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 48342-5009
TELEPHONE:  (248) 758-3700 FAX:  (248) 758-3750

74-55 (b)(3) “general compatibility of exterior design, setbacks, arrangement, color, texture, andmaterials proposed to be used" Meets The Standard 

74-55 (b)(5) “avoid, where possible, the removal or alteration of any historic building materials”Meets The Standard – the original historic building materials have already been destroyed;74-55 (b) (10) “contemporary designs materials or methods for construction” Meets The Standard 

74-55 (b) (11) “where reasonably possible, the proposed alteration will be done in such a manneras to not impair the essential form and integrity of the structure in the event that such alterations are removed in the future”Meets the Standard 
Recommendation -  The recommendation is to grant a Certificate of Appropriateness for HDC 20-19, the property 592 W. Montcalm. Permitting the replacement of vinyl windows in the rear and sides of the home, and requiring the replacement windows located on the front façade to be replacement with wood or similar existing materials, while maintaining the existing grid, mullion & mutton pattern.  















CITY OF PONTIAC
Department of Building Safety & PlanningPLANNING DIVISION

Mayor Deirdre Waterman
AUGUST 10, 2020 

TO:  HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION FROM:  DONOVAN SMITH, CITY PLANNER    PLANNING DIVISION SUBJECT: HDC 20-22 HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION    39 IVY STREET    REQUEST FOR DEMOLITION    GM MODERN HISTORIC DISTRICT 

Please be advised that the City of Pontiac Planning Divison has conducted a technical review on Historic District Application (HDC 20-22), for the demolition of a historic home, 39 Ivy Street, located in the GM modern Housing District. As defined by the City of Pontiac Building Department:  This home is in disrepair and appears to be a comprehensive rehabilitation project, and al work is required to be performed under building permits in compliance with the Michigan Residential Building Code of 2015.  On February 20, 2020, the Board of Appeals held a public hearing on behalf of the property and its owner, 39 Ivy Street. Due notice of said hearing having been required by said state statue and the property owners/parties-in-interest having failed to show cause to why the building should not be demolished, the Board of Appeals resolved that, the property 39 Ivy Street is designated “Spot Slum & Blight” and resolution was passed to order its demolition.  The Commission shall review and act upon only exterior features of a resource and shall not review and act upon interior arrangements unless specifically authorized to do so by the City Council or unless interior work will cause visible change to the exterior of the resource. The Commission shall not disapprove an application due to considerations not prescribed in subsection 399.205 (3) of Public Act 169 of 1970, as amended.  A permit shall be obtained before any work affecting the exterior appearance of a resource is performed within a historic district. The person, individual, partnership, firm, corporation, organization, institution, or agency of government proposing to do that work shall file an application for a permit with the inspector of buildings. Upon receipt of a complete application, the inspector of buildings shall immediately refer the application, along with all required supporting materials that make the application complete to the commission. A permit shall not be issued and proposed work shall not proceed until the Commission has acted on the application by issuing a Certificate of Appropriateness or a Notice to Proceed as prescribed in this Ordinance.  Based on the technical review of the Historic District Preservation Ordinance, Historic District Guidelines, and Zoning Ordinance, the recommendation of the Planning Division is issue a Notice to Proceed (HDC 20-22), permitting the demolition of the Historic property located at 39 Ivy Street. 





C I T Y  O F  P O N T I A C ,  M I C H I G A N                     H E A R I N G  T E S T I M O N Y  
 Address: 39 IVY STREET      14-21-329-017  Single family 
Name of Owner on Assessor�s Roll: SK Pontiac Assets, LLC      
                     
Name of Inspector: David Moran & Dan Kolbe        Alvin Wallace     Date of Inspection: 2-5-20 
 ORIGINAL HEARING:  APPEALS BOARD HEARING: 
DATE NOTICE SENT: 1-3-20  DATE NOTICE SENT:  2-7-20 
DATE NOTICE POSTED: 1-2-20  DATE NOTICE POSTED:  2-5-20 
DATE NOTICE HEARING: 1-15-20  DATE NOTICE HEARING:  2-19-20 
 DATE PERMIT ISSUED: 
BUILDING: NEEDED PLUMBING: NEEDED MECHANICAL: NEEDED ELECTRICAL: NEEDED 
STRUCTURE: 
NUMBER OF STRUCTURES: 2   APPROXIMATE SIZE:     1,054 sf TYPE OF STRUCTURE:   2 Story/garage 
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE INSPECTION?   YES X NO 
CERT. OF OCCUPANCY/CERT. OF COMPLIANCE:  YES   NO DATE ISSUED:  
DATE OF CONDEMNATION/DANGEROUS BUILDING POSTING:  1-2-20 
REASON:  Vacant.   Dilapidated fire damaged house. 
 BUILDING(S) CONDITION:  BUILDING PREMISES MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MCLA125.539?  YES X NO 
   (IDENTIFY WHICH SUB SECTION(S) IS/ARE IN VIOLATION)   __B,  C,  D,  E,  F,  G,  H,  I  &  J_____ VACANT: X YES  NO VACANT OVER 180 DAYS? X YES  NO 
OPEN TO TRESPASS?   X YES      NO 
WHERE/DESCRIBE:   Doors, windows and garage door.      First floor windows boarded. 
OPEN TO ELEMENTS?    X YES      NO 
WHERE/DESCRIBE:     Doors, windows and garage door.      First floor windows boarded. 
FOR:   SALE?  LEASE?  RENT? WITH LICENSED BROKER (CHECK ONE) 
DILAPIDATED? X YES  NO 
DESCRIBE: Completely fire damaged structure. 
EVIDENCE OF ATTRACTIVE NUISANCE? X  YES  NO PHOTOS AVAILABLE: X Y   N 
DESCRIBE: Overgrown _X_  Debris _X_  Unkempt _X_  Animal Undermining ___   Broken Windows _X_  
OTHER DANGEROUS CONDITIONS PER STATE LAW? X YES  NO PHOTOS AVAILABLE: X Y    N 
DESCRIBE: Fire damaged structure. 
BUILDING PREMISES MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IPMC?   YES X NO 
PHOTOS AVAILABLE: X Y  N       Gas Meter __Gone__    Electric Meter___Gone/wires cut__ 
DESCRIBE:   SEC IMPC 301.1 
 HEARING OFFICER ORDERED X BUILDING(S) DEMOLISHED IN THIRTY (30) DAYS 

 BUILDING(S) OTHERWISE MADE SAFE AND SECURE IN THIRTY (30) DAYS 
 BUILDING(S)/PREMISES MAINTAINED ACCORDING TO PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE 

 DID THE OWNER APPEAR?  YES  NO 
 ADDENDUM TO HEARING TESTIMONY FOR BOARD OF APPEALS: 
 Date: 2-5-20  Inspector: Dave Moran   HAS THE INSPECTOR CONTACTED OWNER AND RESULT:         INDICATE ANY CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP:           ANY CHANGE IN BUILDING(S) SINCE ABOVE DATE:         
 INSPECTOR�S RECOMMENDATIONS:   Remain on the Demolition List    PMI � 2-18-20 
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02/18/2020 
 
SK PONTIAC ASSETS, LLC 
28135 26 MILE RD 
LENOX, MI  48048-2560 
 
 
 
RE: 39 IVY ST - PI200018  
 
 
This letter serves as notice that on 02/18/2020 a code compliance inspection was performed by 
the City of Pontiac Department of Building Safety. During the inspection, the following 
violations were found: 
 
BUILDING AND ALL TRADE PERMITS REQUIRED:   
THIS HOME IS IN DISREPAIR AND WAS SEVERELY FIRE DAMAGED.  IT 
APPEARS TO BE A COMPREHENSIVE REHABILITATION PROJECT.  ALL WORK 
IS REQUIRED TO BE PERFORMED UNDER PERMITS AND IN COMPLIANCE OF 
THE MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL CODE 2015.  OWNER AND/OR CONTRACTORS  
ARE TO ABATE ANY AND ALL VIOLATIONS AS IT RELATES TO THESE 
PROVISIONS OF THE CODE.  ALL  INSPECTION APPROVALS NECESSARY 
UNDER THE MRC 2015 CODE AND IN CONJUNCTION OF THE CITY OF PONTIAC 
MUNICIPAL CODE ARE REQUIRED.  
 
GENERAL IPMC CODE VIOLATIONS/NOTES:   
1. 305.3 INTERIOR SURFACES. ALL INTERIOR SURFACES, INCLUDING 
WINDOWS AND DOORS, SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD, CLEAN AND 
SANITARY CONDITION. PEELING, CHIPPING, FLAKING OR ABRADED PAINT 
SHALL BE REPAIRED, REMOVED OR COVERED. CRACKED OR LOOSE 
PLASTER, DECAYED WOOD AND OTHER DEFECTIVE SURFACE CONDITIONS 
SHALL BE CORRECTED.  
 
2. 304.10 STAIRWAYS, DECKS, PORCHES AND BALCONIES. EVERY 
EXTERIOR STAIRWAY, DECK, PORCH AND BALCONY, AND ALL 
APPURTENANCES ATTACHED THERETO, SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
STRUCTURALLY SOUND, IN GOOD REPAIR, WITH PROPER ANCHORAGE AND 
CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE IMPOSED LOADS. 
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3. 301.2 RESPONSIBILITY. THE OWNER OF THE PREMISES SHALL 
MAINTAIN THE STRUCTURES AND EXTERIOR PROPERTY IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED FOR IN 
THIS CODE. A PERSON SHALL NOT OCCUPY AS OWNER-OCCUPANT OR 
PERMIT ANOTHER PERSON TO OCCUPY PREMISES WHICH ARE NOT IN A 
SANITARY AND SAFE CONDITION AND WHICH DO NOT COMPLY WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER. OCCUPANTS OF A DWELLING UNIT, 
ROOMING UNIT OR HOUSEKEEPING UNIT ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING IN 
A CLEAN, SANITARY AND SAFE CONDITION THAT PART OF THE DWELLING 
UNIT, ROOMING UNIT, HOUSEKEEPING UNIT OR PREMISES WHICH THEY 
OCCUPY AND CONTROL.  
 
4. 304.14 INSECT SCREENS. DURING THE PERIOD FROM [04/01] TO [11/01], 
EVERY DOOR, WINDOW    AND OTHER OUTSIDE OPENING REQUIRED FOR 
VENTILATION OF HABITABLE ROOMS, FOOD PREPARATION AREAS, FOOD 
SERVICE AREAS OR ANY AREAS WHERE PRODUCTS TO BE INCLUDED OR 
UTILIZED IN FOOD FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION ARE PROCESSED, 
MANUFACTURED, PACKAGED OR STORED SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH 
APPROVED TIGHTLY FITTING SCREENS OF NOT LESS THAN 16 MESH PER 
INCH (16 MESH PER 25 MM), AND EVERY SCREEN DOOR USED FOR INSECT 
CONTROL SHALL HAVE A SELF-CLOSING DEVICE IN GOOD WORKING 
CONDITION.  
 
5. 301.3 VACANT STRUCTURES AND LAND- ALL VACANT STRUCTURES AND 
PREMISES THEREOF OR VACANT LAND SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN, 
SAFE, SECURE AND SANITARY CONDITION AS PROVIDED HEREIN SO AS NOT 
TO CAUSE A BLIGHTING PROBLEM OR ADVERSELY AFFECT THE  
 
6. 302.1 SANITATION- ALL EXTERIOR PROPERTY AND PREMISES SHALL BE 
MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN, SAFE AND SANITARY CONDITION. THE OCCUPANT 
SHALL KEEP THAT PART OF THE EXTERIOR PROPERTY WHICH SUCH 
OCCUPANT OCCUPIES OR CONTROLS IN A CLEAN AND SANITARY 
CONDITION.  
 
7. 302.4 WEEDS. ALL PREMISES AND EXTERIOR PROPERTY SHALL BE 
MAINTAINED FREE FROM WEEDS OR PLANT GROWTH IN EXCESS OF 8". ALL 
NOXIOUS WEEDS SHALL BE PROHIBITED. WEEDS SHALL BE DEFINED AS ALL 
GRASSES, ANNUAL PLANTS AND VEGETATION, OTHER THAN TREES OR 
SHRUBS PROVIDED; HOWEVER, THIS TERM SHALL NOT INCLUDE 
CULTIVATED FLOWERS AND GARDENS. UPON FAILURE OF THE OWNER OR 
AGENT HAVING CHARGE OF A PROPERTY TO CUT AND DESTROY WEEDS 
AFTER SERVICE OF A NOTICE OF VIOLATION, THEY SHALL BE SUBJECT TO 
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PROSECUTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 106.3 AND AS PRESCRIBED BY 
THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. UPON FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH 
THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION, ANY DULY AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEE OF THE 
JURISDICTION OR CONTRACTOR HIRED BY THE JURISDICTION SHALL BE 
AUTHORIZED TO ENTER UPON THE PROPERTY IN VIOLATION AND CUT AND 
DESTROY THE WEEDS GROWING THEREON, AND THE COSTS OF SUCH 
REMOVAL SHALL BE PAID BY THE OWNER OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 
PROPERTY. 
 
8. 302.5 RODENT HARBORAGE- ALL STRUCTURES AND EXTERIOR 
PROPERTY SHALL BE KEPT FREE  
FROM RODENT HARBORAGE AND INFESTATION. WHERE RODENTS ARE 
FOUND, THEY SHALL BE PROMPTLY EXTERMINATED BY APPROVED 
PROCESSES WHICH WILL NOT BE INJURIOUS TO HUMAN HEALTH. AFTER 
EXTERMINATION, PROPER PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN TO ELIMINATE 
RODENT HARBORAGE AND PREVENT RE-INFESTATION. 
 
9. 302.7 ACCESSORY STRUCTURES- ALL ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, 
INCLUDING DETACHED GARAGES, FENCES AND WALLS, SHALL BE 
MAINTAINED STRUCTURALLY SOUND AND IN GOOD REPAIR.304.1 GENERAL- 
THE EXTERIOR OF A STRUCTURE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD REPAIR, 
STRUCTURALLY SOUND AND SANITARY SO AS NOT TO POSE A THREAT TO 
THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE. 
 
10. 304.10 STAIRWAYS, DECKS, PORCHES AND BALCONIES- EVERY 
EXTERIOR STAIRWAY, DECK, PORCH AND BALCONY, AND ALL 
APPURTENANCES ATTACHED THERETO, SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
STRUCTURALLY SOUND, IN GOOD REPAIR, WITH PROPER ANCHORAGE AND 
CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE IMPOSED LOADS. 
 
11. 304.11 CHIMNEYS AND TOWERS- ALL CHIMNEYS, COOLING TOWERS, 
SMOKE STACKS, AND SIMILAR APPURTENANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
STRUCTURALLY SAFE AND SOUND, AND IN GOOD REPAIR. 
 
12. 304.12 HANDRAILS AND GUARDS- EVERY HANDRAIL AND GUARD SHALL 
BE FIRMLY FASTENED AND CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING NORMALLY IMPOSED 
LOADS AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONDITION. 
 
13. 304.13 WINDOW, SKYLIGHT AND DOOR FRAMES- EVERY WINDOW, 
SKYLIGHT, DOOR AND FRAME SHALL BE KEPT IN SOUND CONDITION, GOOD 
REPAIR AND WEATHER TIGHT. 
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14. 304.13.1 GLAZING- ALL GLAZING MATERIALS SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
FREE FROM CRACKS AND HOLES. 
 
15. 304.13.2 OPENABLE WINDOWS- EVERY WINDOW, OTHER THAN A FIXED 
WINDOW, SHALL BE EASILY OPENABLE AND CAPABLE OF BEING HELD IN 
POSITION BY WINDOW HARDWARE. 
 
 
16. 304.2 PROTECTIVE TREATMENT- ALL EXTERIOR SURFACES, INCLUDING 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DOORS, DOOR AND WINDOW FRAMES, CORNICES, 
PORCHES, TRIM, BALCONIES, DECKS AND FENCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN 
GOOD CONDITION.[F] 304.3 PREMISES IDENTIFICATION- BUILDINGS SHALL 
HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS PLACED IN A POSITION TO BE PLAINLY 
LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE 
PROPERTY. 
 
17. 304.5 FOUNDATION WALLS- ALL FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE 
MAINTAINED PLUMB AND FREE FROM OPEN CRACKS AND BREAKS AND 
SHALL BE KEPT IN SUCH CONDITION SO AS TO PREVENT THE ENTRY OF 
RODENTS AND OTHER PESTS. 
 
18. 304.6 EXTERIOR WALLS- ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FREE FROM 
HOLES, BREAKS, AND LOOSE OR ROTTING MATERIALS; AND MAINTAINED 
WEATHERPROOF AND PROPERLY SURFACE COATED WHERE REQUIRED TO 
PREVENT DETERIORATION. 
 
19. 304.7 ROOFS AND DRAINAGE- THE ROOF AND FLASHING SHALL BE 
SOUND, TIGHT AND NOT HAVE DEFECTS THAT ADMIT RAIN.305.5 HANDRAILS 
AND GUARDS- EVERY HANDRAIL AND GUARD SHALL BE FIRMLY FASTENED 
AND CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING NORMALLY IMPOSED LOADS AND SHALL BE 
MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONDITION. 
 
20. 305.6 INTERIOR DOORS- EVERY INTERIOR DOOR SHALL FIT 
REASONABLY WELL WITHIN ITS FRAME AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING 
OPENED AND CLOSED BY BEING PROPERLY AND SECURELY ATTACHED TO 
JAMBS, HEADERS OR TRACKS AS INTENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER OF THE 
ATTACHMENT HARDWARE. 
 
21. 403.2 BATHROOMS AND TOILET ROOMS. EVERY BATHROOM AND 
TOILET ROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS 
FOR HABITABLE SPACES AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 403.1, EXCEPT THAT A 
WINDOW SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN SUCH SPACES EQUIPPED WITH A 
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MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM. AIR EXHAUSTED BY A MECHANICAL 
VENTILATION SYSTEM FROM A BATHROOM OR TOILET ROOM SHALL 
DISCHARGE TO THE OUTDOORS AND SHALL NOT BE RECIRCULATED. 
 
22. 501.2 RESPONSIBILITY. THE OWNER OF THE STRUCTURE SHALL 
PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN SUCH PLUMBING FACILITIES AND PLUMBING 
FIXTURES IN COMPLIANCE WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS. A PERSON SHALL 
NOT OCCUPY AS OWNER-OCCUPANT OR PERMIT ANOTHER PERSON TO 
OCCUPY ANY STRUCTURE OR PREMISES WHICH DOES NOT COMPLY WITH 
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER. 
 
23. 502.1 DWELLING UNITS. EVERY DWELLING UNIT SHALL CONTAIN ITS 
OWN BATHTUB OR SHOWER, LAVATORY, WATER CLOSET AND KITCHEN 
SINK WHICH SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A SANITARY, SAFE WORKING 
CONDITION. THE LAVATORY SHALL BE PLACED IN THE SAME ROOM AS THE 
WATER CLOSET OR LOCATED IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE DOOR LEADING 
DIRECTLY INTO THE ROOM IN WHICH SUCH WATER CLOSET IS LOCATED. A 
KITCHEN SINK SHALL NOT BE USED AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR THE REQUIRED 
LAVATORY. 
 
24. 504.1 GENERAL- ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROPERLY 
INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN WORKING ORDER, AND SHALL BE KEPT 
FREE FROM OBSTRUCTIONS, LEAKS AND DEFECTS AND BE CAPABLE OF 
PERFORMING THE FUNCTION FOR WHICH SUCH PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE 
DESIGNED. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A SAFE, 
SANITARY AND FUNCTIONAL CONDITION. 
 
25. 504.3 PLUMBING SYSTEM HAZARDS. WHERE IT IS FOUND THAT A 
PLUMBING SYSTEM IN A STRUCTURE CONSTITUTES A HAZARD TO THE 
OCCUPANTS OR THE STRUCTURE BY REASON OF INADEQUATE SERVICE, 
INADEQUATE VENTING, CROSS CONNECTION, BACK SIPHON-AGE, IMPROPER 
INSTALLATION, DETERIORATION OR DAMAGE OR FOR SIMILAR REASONS, 
THE CODE OFFICIAL SHALL REQUIRE THE DEFECTS TO BE CORRECTED TO 
ELIMINATE THE HAZARD. 
 
26. 505.1 GENERAL- EVERY SINK, LAVATORY, BATHTUB OR SHOWER, 
DRINKING FOUNTAIN, WATER CLOSET OR OTHER PLUMBING FIXTURE 
SHALL BE PROPERLY CONNECTED TO EITHER A PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM OR 
TO AN APPROVED PRIVATE WATER SYSTEM. ALL KITCHEN SINKS, 
LAVATORIES, LAUNDRY FACILITIES, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS SHALL BE 
SUPPLIED WITH HOT OR TEMPERED AND COLD RUNNING WATER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE. 
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27. 505.3 SUPPLY- THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED AND 
MAINTAINED TO PROVIDE A SUPPLY OF WATER TO PLUMBING FIXTURES, 
DEVICES AND APPURTENANCES IN SUFFICIENT VOLUME AND AT PRESSURES 
ADEQUATE TO ENABLE THE FIXTURES TO FUNCTION PROPERLY, SAFELY, 
AND FREE FROM DEFECTS AND LEAKS. 
 
28. 506.1 GENERAL- ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROPERLY 
CONNECTED TO EITHER A PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM OR TO AN APPROVED 
PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM. 
 
29. 601.1 SCOPE- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL GOVERN THE 
MINIMUM MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT TO 
BE PROVIDED. 
 
30. 602.2 RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES. DWELLINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED 
WITH HEATING FACILITIES CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A ROOM 
TEMPERATURE OF 68 F (20 C) IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS, BATHROOMS AND 
TOILET ROOMS BASED ON THE WINTER OUTDOOR DESIGN TEMPERATURE 
FOR THE LOCALITY INDICATED IN APPENDIX D OF THE INTERNATIONAL 
PLUMBING CODE. COOKING APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE USED TO PROVIDE 
SPACE HEATING TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.   
 
31. 603.1 MECHANICAL APPLIANCES- ALL MECHANICAL APPLIANCES, 
FIREPLACES, SOLID FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES, COOKING APPLIANCES 
AND WATER HEATING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROPERLY INSTALLED AND 
MAINTAINED IN A SAFE WORKING CONDITION, AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF 
PERFORMING THE INTENDED FUNCTION. 
 
32. 605.1 INSTALLATION- ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, WIRING AND 
APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN A SAFE 
AND APPROVED MANNER. 
 
33. 704.2 SMOKE ALARMS.  MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN GROUPS R-2, R-3, R-4 AND IN DWELLINGS 
NOT REGULATED IN GROUP R OCCUPANCIES, REGARDLESS OF OCCUPANT 
LOAD AT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:  
1. ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA 
IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS. 
2. IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES. 
3.  IN EACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND 
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE 
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ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND 
WITHOUT AN INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN THE ADJACENT LEVELS, A 
SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE 
ADJACENT LOWER LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN 
ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL.  
     MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN OTHER 
GROUPS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. 
34. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH MRC 2015 CODE.   
 
 
The following permits are required to correct these violations: 
 

_X____BUILDING 
_X____PLUMBING 
_X____ELECTRICAL 
_X____MECANICAL  

 
Please submit your application for building permit(s) to the Department of Building Safety 
within (30) thirty days of receiving this notice. If you have any questions, please contact the 
Department of Building Safety and Planning at 248-758-2800. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
DAVID MORAN 
Building Inspector 
City of Pontiac/Wade Trim 



    39 IVY STREET   

  



 

 













 















CITY OF PONTIAC
Department of Building Safety & PlanningPLANNING DIVISION

Mayor Deirdre Waterman
AUGUST 10, 2020 

TO:  HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION FROM:  DONOVAN SMITH, CITY PLANNER    PLANNING DIVISION SUBJECT: HDC 20-23 HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION    124 OLIVER ST.     REQUEST FOR DEMOLITION    GM MODERN HISTORIC DISTRICT 

Please be advised that the City of Pontiac Planning Divison has conducted a technical review on Historic District Application (HDC 20-23), for the demolition of a historic home, 124 Oliver Street, located in the GM modern Housing District. As defined by the City of Pontiac Building Department:  This home is in disrepair and appears to be a comprehensive rehabilitation project, and al work is required to be performed under building permits in compliance with the Michigan Residential Building Code of 2015.  On February 21, 2018, the Board of Appeals held a public hearing on behalf of the property and its owner, 124 Oliver Street. Due notice of said hearing having been required by said state statue and the property owners/parties-in-interest having failed to show cause to why the building should not be demolished, the Board of Appeals resolved that, the property 124 Oliver Street is designated “Spot Slum & Blight” and resolution was passed to order its demolition.  The Commission shall review and act upon only exterior features of a resource and shall not review and act upon interior arrangements unless specifically authorized to do so by the City Council or unless interior work will cause visible change to the exterior of the resource. The Commission shall not disapprove an application due to considerations not prescribed in subsection 399.205 (3) of Public Act 169 of 1970, as amended.  A permit shall be obtained before any work affecting the exterior appearance of a resource is performed within a historic district. The person, individual, partnership, firm, corporation, organization, institution, or agency of government proposing to do that work shall file an application for a permit with the inspector of buildings. Upon receipt of a complete application, the inspector of buildings shall immediately refer the application, along with all required supporting materials that make the application complete to the commission. A permit shall not be issued and proposed work shall not proceed until the Commission has acted on the application by issuing a Certificate of Appropriateness or a Notice to Proceed as prescribed in this Ordinance.  Based on the technical review of the Historic District Preservation Ordinance, Historic District Guidelines, and Zoning Ordinance, the recommendation of the Planning Division is issue a Notice to Proceed (HDC 20-23), permitting the demolition of the Historic property located at 124 Oliver Street. 
























































